and inactive employees. The discount rate is based on a
20-year tax-exempt General Obligation Municipal Bond with
an average rating of AA (as reported in Fidelity Index’s “20-
Year Municipal GO AA Index") and was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to measure the total pension
liability.

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (continued)

 CalPERS Annual Comprehensive Financial Report, Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024  |  Notes to the Basic Financial Statements  |  71

SENSITIVITY OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY/(ASSET) TO CHANGES IN THE DISCOUNT RATE
The following presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the PERF B, PERF C, LRF, JRF, and JRF II calculated using the current
discount rate, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower (-100 basis points) or one percentage point higher (+100 basis points) than the current rate:

Sensitivity Analysis (Dollars in Thousands)

Discount Rate (assumed)

Plan

Total
Pension
Liability

Plan
Fiduciary

Net
Position

Net
Pension
Liability/

(Asset)

Plan
Fiduciary

Net Position
as a

Percentage
of Total

Pension
Liability

PERF B

Schools Cost-
Sharing $128,972,455 $93,233,655 $35,738,800 72.3%

PERF C

Public Agencies
Cost-Sharing 55,320,957 43,193,516 12,127,441 78.1%

LRF

State of
California 90,349 92,475 (2,126) 102.4%

JRF

State of
California 2,346,092 51,634 2,294,458 2.2%

JRF II
State of

California 2,499,486 2,633,650 (134,164) 105.4%

Sensitivity Analysis (Dollars in Thousands)

Discount Rate +1.00%

Plan

Total
Pension
Liability

(+1%)

Plan
Fiduciary

Net
Position

Net
Pension
Liability/

(Asset)
(+1%)

Plan
Fiduciary

Net Position
as a

Percentage
of Total

Pension
Liability

PERF B

Schools Cost-
Sharing $114,638,747 $93,233,655 $21,405,092 81.3%

PERF C

Public Agencies
Cost-Sharing 49,156,047 43,193,516 5,962,531 87.9%

LRF

State of
California 81,616 92,475 (10,859) 113.3%

JRF

State of
California 2,165,430 51,634 2,113,796 2.4%

JRF II
State of

California 2,262,333 2,633,650 (371,317) 116.4%

Sensitivity Analysis (Dollars in Thousands)

Discount Rate -1.00%

Plan

Total
Pension
Liability

(-1%)

Plan
Fiduciary

Net
Position

Net
Pension
Liability/

(Asset)
(-1%)

Plan
Fiduciary

Net Position
as a

Percentage
of Total

Pension
Liability

PERF B
Schools Cost-

Sharing $146,323,941 $93,233,655 $53,090,286 63.7%
PERF C

Public Agencies
Cost-Sharing 62,837,809 43,193,516 19,644,293 68.7%

LRF

State of
California 101,174 92,475 8,699 91.4%

JRF

State of
California 2,553,941 51,634 2,502,307 2.0%

JRF II
State of

California 2,787,300 2,633,650 153,650 94.5%

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (continued)

72  |  Notes to the Basic Financial Statements  |  CalPERS Annual Comprehensive Financial Report, Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

9. CALIFORNIA EMPLOYERS’ PENSION
PREFUNDING TRUST FUND
The CEPPTF was established by Chapter 665 of the 2018
Statutes and initially funded in 2019. At June 30, 2024,
96 employers had elected to participate in the fund. Of the
96 participating employers, 75 employers have contributed
assets in the CEPPTF as of June 30, 2024. The CEPPTF is
an Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 115 Trust Fund with
the purpose to receive contributions from participating
employers and establish separate employer prefunding
accounts to pay for future contributions to their defined benefit
pension plans. Contributions are voluntarily determined by the
employer’s own funding schedule, and there are no long-term
contracts for contributions to the trust. As such, contributions